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Published January 2014
Executive Summary
Once again in 2013/2014 Crossfell Health Centre has embraced the patient engagement culture and generated a proactive and committed patient group who work with us to improve performance, patient safety and service delivery.  

The patient group is open to registered patients and carers, providing a forum to learn, contribute to discussions and offer feedback without prejudice. 

The actions listed on the Action Plan agreed last year 2012/2013 have all been achieved to the satisfaction of the practice and patient group.
The Patient Participation Group (PPG) contributed to development of 2013/2014 patient survey questionnaires and for the actions we hope to achieve in the Action plan.
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Appendix 4 Graph of collated result for all questions
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Appendix 5 Accessing appointments graph




15

Appendix 6 Choice of GP graph






16

Appendix 7 Arriving and checking in graph




17

Appendix 8 Consultation and next steps graph




18

Appendix 9 Information from reception graph




19

Appendix 10 Triage Graph







20

Appendix 11 Prescriptions Graph






21

Develop a structure that gathers the views of patients 

The practice continued to develop and work with the PPG throughout 2013/14.  Crossfell Health Centre gathers and reflects on the views of our registered patients obtained via a patient survey.  Questionnaires are circulated by hand and electronically to a cross section of the practice population which we try to ensure is as representative as possible.

To do this we had to have an understanding of our practice profile and considered the following factors:
· social factors such as working patterns of patients 
· levels of unemployment
· number of carers 
· black and minority ethnic groups 
· elderly patients
· patients with learning disabilities.
· Younger patients
Practice Profile:

	Age Range
	Male 
	Female
	Total
	PPG 
Male
	PPG Female
	PPG 
Total

	  0 – 16


	1208
	1191
	2399
	0
	0
	0

	17 – 35 


	1286
	1358
	2644
	2
	3
	5

	36 – 54


	1139
	1346
	2485
	3
	13
	16

	55 – 73


	950
	977
	1900
	8
	7
	15

	73+


	306
	434
	740
	2
	3
	5

	Totals


	
	
	10195
	15
	26
	41


Approaches used to recruit to our Patient Participation Group
We used the following method to try to recruit members

· Put up Posters in Waiting Room
· The option to become a PPG membership was included on the application form for ‘on line’ appointments 
· Advertised on the PPG specific notice board 
· Included a PPG application form on the web site 
· Advertised for new members in the PPG newsletter 
· Members of the PPG group use the opportunity if attending the Surgery themselves to speak to patients while waiting to see the Doctor
· Application Forms are always available in reception
The Practice tried to engage and encourage feedback from patients that extended to a mix of age/sex and ethnic origin. We included patients from minority and vulnerable groups such as elderly patients, patients with a learning disability or other disability and those with various social factors such as working patterns, employment status and carers etc. Once again this year the patient group under-represented were in the 0 – 16 years. We have come to the conclusion that we do not think we will succeed in recruiting any very young patients to join our PPG. 

However as of January 2014 we have increased our PPG membership to 41 patients. There has been an increase of 24 members since the report in 2012/2013. 
The group now includes 15 males and 26 female members. All age groups are represented apart from 0-16 years.
We believe that the increase in numbers has transpired because when patients complete request forms to apply for ‘on line’ access to the appointments system the form has the option to join the PPG group. The majority of our new recruits form “virtual” members within the PPG.
Areas of priority agreed with the PPG

Following on from the success of the 2011/12 and 2012/2013 patient survey and building on what we learnt from it, again we approached both the virtual and face to face members of the PPG to ascertain their thoughts on what should be included in the 2013/14 patient survey. 
We sent out emails asking for suggestions as to what questions members would like to see used in the patient survey.  Unfortunately we did not receive any response from our virtual members. We therefore concentrated our discussion with the face to face PPG members.  We jointly identified areas of priorities: 

· Patients priorities and issues 

· Practice priorities and issues 

· Government priorities
PPG had the following as their areas of Priorities
· Availability of appointments
· Nurse appointment ‘on line’
· Patient Experience  
Practice Priorities:
· New Triage appointment System
· Booking appointments on line
· Ordering prescriptions on line
· Extended hours
Government Priorities
· Reduction in Attendance at A&E 

· Reduction in Walk In Centre (WIC) patients
Patient Views Collated Through Use of Patient Survey

The Practice has been involved in ‘Productive General Practice’ this year which supports practices to realise internal efficiencies, while maintaining quality of care and releasing time to spend on more value added activities. During discussion it was suggested that we use a patient survey to help understand how patients were feeling via their emotions such as anxiety, pleased, frustrated.  This would help us understand the Patient journey and experience of the services we offered.  We asked the PPG group members and they thought this would be a good idea and they agreed.
The receptionists offered hard copies of the questionnaire to the patients and hard copies were left in the general reception area for patient to complete and post into the collection boxes. The receptionist actively encouraged the minority groups such as the disabled and young persons to complete the patient survey.
We emailed the survey or posted it to the all the PPG group members.  

We handed out/emailed/posted/placed in the surgery over 150 surveys.  We had 74 questionnaires returned.  
	
	


Any comments patients included after they completed the questionnaire have been displayed in the form of a collation (Appendix 2). The results of the patient survey questionnaire have been displayed in graph form which offers an instant visible picture and is easily interpreted.  (Appendix 4-11) 
The patient survey was distributed and sent to all the PPG members on 02 August 2013. We did not receive any comments  from the PPG members stating that the survey was not suitable therefore we placed a hard copy of the patient survey questionnaires into in the waiting room from 16 August until 30th September .
	
	
	
	
	
	


The data was collated and displayed in graph form to enable discussions to take place on 1st November 2013 with the PPG face to face members at meeting.
Results of the questionnaire were displayed in the waiting room in December 2013.
 (Appendix 2) Patient Survey Questions.   (Appendix 3) Patient Survey comments).
Achievements from Patient survey from 2012/2013
1st November 2013 the PPG ‘face to face’ members met to discuss the patient survey findings.
We briefly discussed the Action plan agreed in 2012/2013 and the achievements we had made.  We successfully achieved all the actions indicated on the 2012/2013 Action Plan which were:
· Internet booking of appointments

· Prescribing ‘on line’

· DNA text messages sent to patient

· Display on call board of monthly DNA’s

New Action Plan for 2013/21014

These discussions reflected the ever increasing advancement in electronic technology that was available for utilisation within the NHS.  
The patient survey had shown that the majority of patients were ‘pleased’ with the services we offered under the headings of Accessing appointments,  GP of choice,  Arriving Checking in and waiting, Consultation and next steps, Information from reception, Triage appointments and Prescriptions. 
The Patient Survey Results revealed a small number of patients were frustrated trying to access an appointment, and attempting to access an appointment with the GP of their choice.  The survey also reflected a small number of patients believed they were not listened to when they requested a GP of their choice.  
This prompted discussions regarding the need to increase the number of ‘on line’ appointments available so patients could access ‘on line’ the GP of their choice and also the option of offering patients the ability to book an appointment ‘on line’ not only with a GP but also with the Nurse Practitioner.  Increasing the number of ‘on line’ appointments also increased the potential to DNA’s (Did not Attend) ‘on line’ appointments and discussion were held regarding how we could try to prevent this.
· More internet appointments to be available – Action Plan
As more patients utilised this service we required more appointments dedicated to ‘on line booking. It was agreed that ‘on line’ booking of appointments was the ‘way forward’ and more appointments should be made available.

· Message displayed the internet booking stating patient to cancel appointment if not required – Action Plan
DNA’s continue to be a problem and patients who book ‘on line’ can also DNA their appointment although they have the ability to both book and cancel appointments. Action Plan to investigate possibility of amending the software to inform patients they must cancel their ‘on line’ appointment if they no longer required it.

· Nurse Practitioner appointments available ‘on line’ – Action Plan
The option to book ‘on line’ appointments with the Nurse Practitioner should be made available. The PPG thought that Nurse Practitioner appointments on line would be beneficial to many patients who had minor ailments and did not require a consultation with a GP.  

As technology was advancing discussions regarding the possibility Skype consultations was deliberated.  It was suggested that if this were possible it would be advantageous to many patients who found it difficult to attend surgery for various reasons 
· Possibility of Skype consultations – Action Plan
PPG suggested the possibility of consultations via Skype which would be more convenient for many patients and especially beneficial to those patients who were house bound or had difficulty attending surgery because of public transport, the poor weather in winter, or having to bring small children with them to the consultation or because patients found it more convenient to have a consultation in their own homes.
The PPG members believed that ‘Triage’ appointments should be more widely advertised as the majority of patients were not aware of this service or how to access it.  As this was a new service the PPG members speculated on how well it functioned compared to face to face consultations.
· Advertise Triage appointments on prescriptions – Action Plan
The PPG members indicated that patient awareness of the Triage appointment system was limited.  Therefore PPG suggested the availability of Triage appointments should be advertised on the prescription counter foil because the majority of patients collected prescriptions therefore awareness of the new scheme could be widely advertised.

· Analyse Triage appointment and inform PPG ie ?reduction in WIC patients, ? reduction in A&E attendances, Conversion rate (phone call to appointment), Triage calls dealt with but patient book a face to face appointment within the week – Action Plan

PPG members agreed it we should make available this data available to the patients who used the service as proof that Triage provided improved access to the GP.
Action Plan Agreements for 2013/2014 
See Action Plan 2013/2014 (Appendix 1)
The Practice website details 

The Practice website address is www.crossfellhealthcentre.co.uk  
The PPG notice board display the results and the PPG News Letter.
7. Practice Declaration 
The Practice confirms that the above report is a true and accurate reflection of the work undertaken as part of the Participation DES 2013/14. 
Signed and submitted to the Area Team and published on the Practice website on behalf of the Practice by: 
Name: Gillian Furness


Signed: G Furness
Designation:
Practice Manager Date: 14 January 2014 
	Appendix 1
CROSSFELL HEALTH CENTRE

PPG ACTION PLAN 2013/2014

CONCERN

CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURE

WHO

WHEN

WHAT WILL SUCCESS LOOK LIKE

More ‘on line’  access to GP appointments 
Working patients have difficulty booking appointments during work hours
New GP Dr Alagarsamy started work in September 2013 & not yet ‘on line’ for internet booking 

Saturday pre-bookable appointments have only 2 ‘on line’ appointments available
Practice manager
Before 31.03.13
2 extra internet appointments per day will be available 4 days per week for Dr Alagarsam. An extra 3 on line appointments will be made available on Saturday extended hours
Wasted ‘on line’ appointments due to DNA’s
Increasing number of ‘on line’ appointments are not attended and therefore wasted when other patients could utilise them
Possibility of software adjustment to ask patients to cancel their appointment if they are unable to attend 
Dr Godavarti, 
ASAP 
Message displayed on the internet booking page asking patients to cancel ‘on line’ appointment if not required
No ability to book Nurse Practitioner appointments ‘on line’
‘On line’ appointments for the Nurse Practitioner would be advantageous especially for patients who work during normal opening hours
An ‘on line’ appointment to be available for patients days N/P is at work
Practice Manager
Before 31.03.13
Patient satisfaction.  More appointments available to book ‘on line’
No ability of Skype consultations
Useful for patients who cannot attend the surgery due to 
Poor public transport, poor weather, small children, or are house bound 

Investigate costs and legal implication regarding confidentiality that would require to be ‘in place’

Practice Manager
findings to be collated before end 31.03.13 

Skype consultations

Poor information re Triage appointments 

Triage appointments are new and not all patients are aware of the process

Availability of Triage appointments to be advertised on the counterfoil of scripts

Practice Manager

ASAP

Triage information on script counterfoil & more patients aware of system available

No information available to patients of effectiveness of the Triage appointment system 
Heavy demand for appointments especially during periods such as the flu season, bank holidays, or when viral infections are virulent 

Analyse Triage appointments ie ?reduction in WIC patients, ?reduction in A&E attendances, Conversion rate (phone call to appointment), Triage calls dealt with but patient book a face to face appointment v quickly after Triage
Lisa

Before next PPG meeting

Results indicating Triage appointments are success eg Triage more patients than there would be face to face appointments available

(Appendix 2)   Patient Survey questions asked 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	THE GP PATIENT SURVEY
Question

Respected

Pleased

Valued

Cared for

Involved

Not listened to

Hurried

Frustrated

Anxious

Accessing your appointment

11

23

12

10

11

2

6

1

GP of choice

4

34

3

2

5

7

6

Arriving Checking in and waiting

11

39

4

6

9

2

1

1

Consultation and next steps

10

25

7

15

3

2

Information – from reception

18

24

5

5

10

4

1

Triage 

9

20

2

13

6

2

2

1

Prescriptions

10

25

3

4

10

2

3

(Appendix 3)  Comments given
Appointments

GP of choice

Arrival & check in

Consultation

Information – reception

Triage

Scripts

Always ringing – no appt

Getting the GP of choice is like ‘Gold dust’

Self Check in - Very helpful

Lovely Dr

Staff do all they can to help

Triage not used yet x 3 

Good Prescriptions

Had 2 queue 2 get appt

Good consultation

Nice staff

Liked Dr

Information - Very good service

Triage – Engaged all the time


Unhappy with scripts. They get queue down as quick as possible!

didn’t wait long 2 c Dr

Cant get to see Dr Of choice
2

Anxious about check in but recepts v gd

Dr’s look @ computer 2 much

Information from receptionist FAB


Triage – gd got appt


Use on line scripts & Appt - v gd

Cared for on recept depending on which staff on

V plzd got Dr of choice x 2

Self check in – not personal anymore

Respected plzd valued and cared for 

They always ask questions

Never get to see who want 2 C

no problems


Receptionists listened to what I had to say

Nice Dr

V plzd I could mark myself in x 2

Dr listened to what I had to say

V polite

Liked it

Unhappy lost script

Dr  was v nice

Cant use machine receptionist did it

Relaxed

Attitude of receptionists on phone not good

Chemist orders scripts x2

I ring early to get appt

Gd can do it urself

V pzd with staff – asked question & they got answer at once

Like internet ordering x 2

Dr’s r v good

Ok

Reception v helpful

Always on time

Didn’t wait long

Nice girls

OK

Easy with self check in

V Nice

great

Always helpful

I just tick

Always ready 

General

Questions not v gd x 3.   Everything v gd.   Staff & Dr’s v pleasant.   Overall v good

   






(Appendix 4) Collated results of all questions asked
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	(Appendix 5) Accessing your appointment
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	(Appendix 6) Choice of GP 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
[image: image3.emf]0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

Respected Pleased valued Cared for Involved Not listend to Hurried Frustrated Anxious

GP of choice

GP of choice


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(Appendix 7) Arriving and Checking in
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	(Appendix 8)  Consultation and Next Steps
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	(Appendix 9) Information from Reception
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	(Appendix 10) Triage Graph
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(Appendix 11) Prescriptions
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